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PENKRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

PARISH ADMINISTRATOR - Lesley Hough 
Haling Dene Centre, Cannock Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DT  

Tel: 01785 714157  email: clerk@penkpc.co.uk 
 

RECEPTION - Opening times 9am - 5pm (Monday - Friday) - Tel: 01785 714157  
email: reception@penkpc.co.uk   

 

Parish Council Meetings are held at 7.30 pm in Room 1, Haling Dene Centre every  
second Thursday of the month except August.  

 
 

Dates of Future Parish Council Meetings: 
 

12th November & 10th December 2020 
14th January, 11th February & 11th March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
Via Zoom -  passcode will be supplied prior to each meeting 

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak in our Public Participation session. 

Penkridge Community Library 
New Opening Times 

 

  From Tuesday 15
th

 Sept 2020 
 

OPENING HOURS 

 

 
COMPUTER SESSIONS AVAILABLE  
(TO BE BOOKED IN ADVANCE) Please EMAIL (Penkridge.library@staffordshire.gov.uk)  
or Telephone the Library direct on 01785 854100 during opening hours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All further UPDATES can be found on      @ Penkridge Community Library 

Tuesday: 10:00 - 2:00  &   4:00 -  7:00 

Thursday: 10:00 - 2:00 

Saturday: 10:00 - 1:00 

CLOSED: Monday, Wednesday, Friday & Sunday  

Tuesday:   10:30 to 11:30 & 12:00 to 1.00                                  Tues Even:  5:00 to 6:00  

Thursday: 10:30 to 11:30 & 12:00 to 1.00                                  Saturday:  11:00 to 12:00   

PLEASE NOTE 
1.  WE ASK THAT YOU WEAR A FACE MASK 
2.  WE WILL BE PRACTISING NHS TRACK & TRACE 
3.  WE ASK YOU TO CONSIDER BRINGING YOUR OWN BAG FOR SAFETY REASONS 

SERVICES AVAILABLE  

1. BROWSING & SELECTING BOOKS 

2. ORDER & COLLECT –  from books held at Penkridge Library -  Please continue to 

book in advance of your visit by dropping in an order, telephoning 01785 854100 

or emailing us at penkridge.library@staffordshire.gov.uk. Order forms are availa-

ble at Library and can be picked up from the 2 Co-op stores in village  

3. PHOTOCOPYING and PRINTING - This service will be available during opening 

hours and we ask that you bring along the CORRECT MONEY to pay for all print-

ing as CHANGE WILL NOT BE GIVEN 



PARISH COUNCILLORS 
 

Gailey Ward 
Gail Ballance  Perrinthorpe, Croft Lane, Gailey, Stafford, ST19 5PY - Tel: 01902 791138   
email g.ballance@penkpc.co.uk 
 

Levedale Ward 
Isabel G A Ford  Belford Lodge, 30 Haling Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5BZ - Tel: 01785 712339   
 

North East Ward 
Bevan Craddock  44 Haling Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DA - Tel: 01785 712733   
email: b.craddock@penkpc.co.uk 
John L Eastwood  Horner, St. Michael’s Close Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5AD - Tel: 01785 712966   
email: j.eastwood@penkpc.co.uk 
Andrew Lenz  5 Manorfield Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JP - Tel: 07881 932898   
email: a.lenz@penkpc.co.uk 
Anthony Minshall  Foxholes Cottage, Stafford Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5AS - Tel: 07976 816407 
email: a.minshall@penkpc.co.uk 
 

South East Ward 
Andrew Adams  Chestnut House, 4 Denefields, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JF - Tel: 07770 403020  
email: a.adams@penkpc.co.uk  
Gordon Hawkins  57 Templars Way, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HR - Tel: 01785 714057   
email: g.hawkins@penkpc.co.uk 
Victor J Kelly  12 Wulfric Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5EW - Tel: 01785 716779   
email: v.kelly@penkpc.co.uk 
Alan Smallwood  5 Bartlett Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JG - Tel: 07708 592603   
email: a.smallwood@penkpc.co.uk 
Vivienne Smith  29 Marsh Lane, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5BY - Tel: 01785 714129   
email: v.smith@penkpc.co.uk 
Helen Sutton  Chestnut House, 4 Denefields, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5JF - Tel: 07740 645737  
email: h.sutton@penkpc.co.uk 
 

West Ward 
Petula Hughes (Chairman) 10 Wolverhampton Road, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5DP   
Tel: 01785 714843  email: p.hughes@penkpc.co.uk 
David Oldfield  1 Grange Cottages, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5NH - Tel: 01785 714373   
email: d.oldfield@penkpc.co.uk 
Calvert Stonehouse (Vice Chairman) 6 Grange Avenue, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5NW  
Tel: 01785 713009  email: c.stonehouse@penkpc.co.uk 
 

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 

North East & Acton Trussell Ward 
Len Bates  11 Hempits Grove, Acton Trussell, ST17 0SL - Tel: 01785 714091   
email: l.bates@sstaffs.gov.uk 
Isabel G A Ford  Belford Lodge, 30 Haling Road, Penkridge, ST19 5BZ - Tel: 01785 712339    

South East Ward 
Christine J Raven  7 Francis Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HP - Tel: 01785 715936   
email: c.raven@sstaffs.gov.uk 
John Raven  7 Francis Close, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5HP - Tel: 01785 715936   
email: j.raven@sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

West Ward 
Jo Chapman  12 Cherrybrook Drive, Penkridge, Stafford, ST19 5EA - Tel: 01785 714492  
email: j.chapman@sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

David Williams  85 Wood Lane, Wedges Mills, Cannock, WS11 1SZ  - Tel: 07772895035 
email: david.williams2@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Mark Sutton  Great Gable, Coven Road, Brewood, South Staffs, ST19 9DF - Tel: 01902 851682  
email: mark.sutton@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT 
 

Theo Clarke  House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA - Tel: 020 7219 3000   
email: theo.clarke.mp@parliament.uk  

Cancellation of Panto 
 

Unfortunately the Panto has had to be cancelled for this year due to  
Covid-19 but it will be back next year. 

 

We will have more information nearer the time. 

Litter & Dog Waste Bins 
South Staffordshire Council have provided over 900 bins located around 
South Staffs to dispose of litter and dog waste.   
Penkridge has seen an increase in Litter and Dog Waste over the past few 
months.  Can we remind Parishioners to use the litter bins and Dog Owners 
to pick up their dog waste and use the bins provided. 
The Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 1996 requires people to pick up after their 
dogs and failure to do this may result in the issue of a fixed penalty notice 
of £50. If this is not paid then you may be taken to court where the fine can 
be up to £1,000. Most public areas within Penkridge, including most foot-
paths, are covered by the Act. 
To request the removal of dog fouling from public land or to report some-
body that you suspect is allowing a dog to foul and then not clearing up the 
waste, please use South Staffs Council’s online Form. Alternatively, contact 
Customer Services on 01902 696000. 

Fly Tipping 
It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 for any per-
son to fly tip rubbish on any land in the open air.  South Staffs Council 
take fly tipping very seriously and where there is sufficient evidence they 
will seek to prosecute offenders.  If found guilty of the offence at Crown 
Court the offender may be liable for a fine of up to £50,000 and up to 
five years imprisonment. 
To request the removal of fly tipping from public land, or if you have evi-
dence regarding a fly tipping incident please use our online Form. Alter-
natively, contact Customer Services on 01902 696000. 
We will not remove fly tipping on private land but may take action if 
there is sufficient evidence. 


